Committee Members: Gregory Pease, Chalrman
Paul Barrett, Treasury

PUBLIC NOTICE
PSEC AGENDA
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, January 27, 2022, 10:00 a.m.
Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851 Ed
Ball Building, 214 N. Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Join Teams Meeting

Teams Meeting

PSEC AGENDA 0],/27/22

James McCain, Jr., OGC
Subconmiltee Memirers ITEM # MTLE & MOTION CONTRA LXP OUTCOME
ACTION
Stephanie Burch P-44-20 Contract Amendment No. 1 That Contract No. 615378-21 between the City of Jacksonville and 01/26122
State Government Relations Consultant Ballard Partners, Inc., as State Government Relations Consultant,
Leeann Krieg Office of the Mayor be amended to ratify and extend the contract from January 27,
2022, through January 26, 2023, with two (2} one.year renewals
remaining at terms mutually agreeable; and increase the
maximum by $120,000.60 to a new not-to-exceed maximum
indebtedness of $240,000.00. All other terms and conditions shall
remain the same.
Bill Killingsworth P-37-21 Subcommittee Report It is the consensus of the committee that of the five {5) proposals
Professional Services for Resilience Planning received in response to the Request for Proposal (RFP} four (4)
Anne Coglianese Department of Public Works/Engineering & Construction | were found to be responsive, Interested, gualified and available to
Management Division provide the required services and one was deemed non-
responsive. The ranking of first, second and third, deslgnates the
order of qualification of these firms to perform the required
service and alphabetically they are:
3) Arcadis US, Inc.
2) APTIM Environmental and Infrastructure, (LC
1) The Water Institute of the Gulf
We recommend the above list Is forwarded to the Mayor for final
selection so that fee and contract negotiations may begin with The
Water Institute of the Gulf, the number one {1} ranked firm,
Dinah Coleman p-39-21 Approval to Praceed with Evaluation of Proposal That the committee approves proceeding with the evaluation of
Received. the one (1} proposal received in accordance with Section 126.302
Alleen Cruz ISEB Training, Estimating and Proposal Writing {f) of the Procurement Code.
Consulting
EBO Contract and Compliance
Gall McCormick P.35-21 Subcommittee Report Itis the consensus of the committee that of the three [3) proposals

Thomas Fonger

Physlical Therapist for JFRD
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department

received in response to the Request for Proposal (RFP} two were
found to be responsive, interested, qualified and available to
provide the required services and one was deemed non-
responsive. The ranking of first and second, designates the order
of qualification of these firms to perform the required service and
alphabetically they are:

2} Concentra

1} Unify Health Services

l|Page



We recommend the above list is forwarded to the Mayor for final
selection so that fee and contract negotiations may begin with

Unify Health Services, the number one (1) ranked firm.

Saralyn Grass P.41.21 Introduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for
Mentoring and Training Services Consultant Proposal {RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as
Tyrica Young Kids Hope Alliance may be approved by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office
of General Counsel to clarify the intent of the using agency and to
ensure compliance with the City's ordinances Procurement
policies and procedures and applicable state and federallaws.
JilEn2 P-40-21 Introduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for
Professional Services for tvey Road Park Proposal (RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as
Nikita Reed - may be approved by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office
el O e S ol T of General Counsel to clarify the intent of the using agency and 1o
Construction Management Dlvision & Parks Recreation
o e e ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances Procurement
policies and procedures and applicable state and federallaws.
Witliam Joyce pP-02.22 Introduce & Review Scope That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for
Professlonal Engineering Services for US 1 Utility Proposal (RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as
Robin Smith Corridor [mprovements Phase 2 may be approved by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office
Department of Public Works/Engineering and of General Counsel to clarify the intent of the using agency and 1o
Construction Management Division ensure compliance with the City's ordinances Procurement
policies and procedures and applicable state and federallaws.
Rabin Smith P-13-21 Subcommittee Report It is the consensus of the committee that of the four {4) proposals
Construction Engineering Services an ADA Curb Ramp received in response to the Request for Propasal {RFP} all were
Steven Lang Design-Build Projects found to be responsive, interested, qualified and available to
Department of Public Works/Engineering & provide the required services. The ranking of first, second and
Construction Management Division third, designates the order of qualification of these firms to
perform the required service and alphabetically they are:
2} AE Engineering, Inc.
3] Construction & Engineering Services Consultants, Inc.
1) CSIGeo, Inc.
We recommend the above list is forwarded to the Mayor for final
selection so that fee and contract negotlations may begin with €51
Geg, Inc,, the number cne {1) ranked firm.
Paul Freeman 55-10454-21 Contract Amendment No. 2 That Contract No, 71055-21 between the City of Jacksonville and Oracle]

Tom Ossi

Oracle Cloud Consulting Services
Finance and Administration Department/Iinformation
Technologies Division

America, Inc., for Oracle Cloud Consulting Services be amended tol
increase the maximum indebtedness by $500,000.00 to 3 new maximum)
Indebtedness of $1,375,600.00. All other terms and conditions, as
previgusly amended shall remain the same except for such changes as they
Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance
with the City's ordi P nent policies and p dures and

applicable federal and state laws.

MEETING ADJOURNED:

"The next PSEC mecting is scheduled to be held on Thursday, February 10, 2022.”

Z|Page






OFFICE OF MAYOR LENNY CURRY

ST. JAMES BUILDING TEL: (904) 630-1776
117 W. DUVAL STREET. SUITE 400 FAX: (904) 630-2391
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 12202 www co). et
MEMORANDUM

January 24, 2022

TO: Greg Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Committee (PSEC)

FROM: Leeann Krieg, Chief of Staff m . g@ﬁ\(
Stephanie Burch, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer *

RE: P-44-20 - State Government Relations Consultant - Contract ﬁ %@ {ﬁ\ \

The Mayor’s Office is requesting to renew the above referenced contract for one year to be
effective on the date of award. We are also asking to add $120,000 for the next year's services.

Accordingly, this memorandum is to request that the City of Jacksonville enter into a one-year
renewal with Ballard Partners, Inc. for State Government Relations Consultant. The period of
service will be for one year from the date of award. Additionally, we request to increase the
maximum indebtedness of the original contract by $120,000. The funds have been appropriated
in the following account string: oco“—uu.ppuoou.mwHomo.oooooc.oooocoo.ocooo.ooooooo. All
other terms and conditions shall be as provided in the original contract,



Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

December 17, 2020

The Honorable Lenny Curry, Mayor
City of Jacksonville

4™ Hoor, St James Building
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mayor Curry:

Refl: P-44-20 State Govemnment Relations Consuliant
Office of the Mayor

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Board Room 851 on the eighth floor of the Ed Ball
Building, for the purpose of concluding fee and controct negotiations with the number one ranked
company/itrm for the above-capticned project.

The following moftion/recommendation was adopted:

That the City of Jacksonville enter into a contract with Ballard Partners, Inc., as State Government Relations
Consultant that incorporates the atiached Scope of Services Identified as Exhibit *A° and Contract Fee
Schedule identified as Exhibit 'B’; the maximum indebtedness will be a not-to-exceed amount of $120,000.00
annually; the period of service is from January 27, 2021 thvough January 26, 2022 with three (3) one-year
renewal options available upon satisfactory performance by the Consultant. All other terms and conditions are
per the RFP and the Cily's standard contract language.

If the foregoing meets your approval, we respectfully request your signature and return fo my office,
R bmifted,

S Gregory Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

Chairman, Professional Services
Evaluation Committee

Lenny Oc o
This % day of NWR\QQM £~ 2020

S Brian Hughes
cc: Councl Audior Chief Administrative Officer
Subcomiass Moo For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authonty of:
Executive Order No: 2018-02



ST. JAMES BUILDING TEL: (904) 630-1776

117 W. DUVAL STREET, SUITE 400 FAX: (204) 630-239]
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202 www .cojnel
MEMORANDUM

December 11, 2020

T0: Greg Pease, Chairman

Professional Services Evaluation Committee (PSEC)

FROM: Jordan Elsbury, Chief of Sta

Marlene Russell, Director of @fganizational Effectiveness A otope, fripari O

RE: P-44-20 - State Government Relations Consultant - Contract

The Mayor's Office has negotiated with the consultant selected for the State Government
Relations Services, resulting in the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit A and Contract Fee
Schedule, Exhibit B.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that the City of Jacksonville enter into a contract with Ballard
Partners, Inc. for State Government Relations Consultant, that includes the attached Scope of
Services, Exhibit A and Fee Schedule identified in Exhibit B. The initial period of service will be for
one year from January 27, 2021 through January 26, 2022, with the option to of three (3), one
(1) year renewals upon satisfactory performance by the Consultant. All other terms and
conditions of the Contract shall be as provided in the Request for Proposal.

Attachments: Exhibits A& B



Exhibit A
Scope of Services

The selected lobbyist is expected to lobby the Executive Branch and will, in accordance with the
highest legal, ethical, and professional standards, provide at the direction of designated City
officials, state government relations lobbying services including but not limited to the following
services (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”):

* Influence or attempt to influence legislative actions through communicating the desire of the
City of Jacksonville.

* Arrange and meet with key decision-makers in the legislative process to convey the positions
of the City of Jacksonville,

* All key policy decisions must be communicated and authorized by the Director of Inter-
Governmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor.

* Provide representation on issues that arise with other entities.

* Establish and maintain working relationships with Executive and Legislative Leadership,
Members of the House and Senate and other lobbyists to achieve passage or defeat of legislation
as directed by the City of Jacksonville.

* Continuously identify, track, and respond to all existing and proposed policies, programs, and
legislation that might impact the City of Jacksonville and/or related agencies.

* Provide assistance in establishing strategy, obtain sponsors and co-sponsors

* Monitor current state legislation budget process and report to the City both orally and in
writing, any legislation events that may directly or indirectly impact the City.

* Secure state monies from various agencies to assist the City in achieving its annual list of goals,
priorities, and specific projects.

e Monitor, analyze, and track authorizations and appropriation bill and recommend the
appropriate strategy.

» Identify projects with potential funding based on the needs and priorities of the City of
Jacksonville.

* Represent the City of Jacksonville before appropriations committees as required

* Focus on state influenced legislation that may have a direct or indirect impact on the City’s
infrastructure that affects the ability of the city to carry out the essential functions to the citizens
of Jacksonville Identify, influence and secure opportunities to enhance and improve the city's
infrastructure

* Monitor various state agency actions for potential impact on the City of Jacksonville and in the
event, action is needed, advise the City.

¢ Assist in the development of the City’s annual list of goals, priorities and specific projects and
identify those which can be addressed at the state level.

* Provide assistance in establishing strategy; obtain sponsors, and co-sponsors in each house for
matters designated by the City of Jacksonville.

e Establish and maintain successful working relationships with the Executive and Legislative
leadership, Legislators, and staff to achieve passage or defeat of legislation as directed by the
City.



P-44-20 - State Government Relations Consultant
Exhibit B

Fee Schedule

Contract Annual Amount, Not-to-Exceed $120,000.00

Authorized Task

Effective date of contract, January 27, 2021 through January 26, 2022: Consultant is authorized a total
of $10,000.00 per month for Consultant to provide lobbyist services as outlined in Exhibit A, Scope of
Services.

The fee is inclusive of all costs including travel, lobbyist registration fees, and legislative tracking.






Gity of Jacksenvilie, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Sireet, 10" Floor

Jacksonwille, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

January 24, 2022

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluatio

FROM: William Killingsworth D@
Director, Planning and Devel

Anne Coglianese k. .
Chief Resilience Officer

SUBJECT:  P-37-21 Professional Services for Resilience Planning

The subcommittee received five (5) proposals for evaluation for the subject project. Four were
found to be responsive, interested, qualified and available to provide the services required by
the RFP. One was considered non-responsive. They were disqualified because they failed to
meet the minimum requirements of the RFP.

The proposals were evaluated using the criteria outlined in the Purchasing Code as augmented
by the RFP (see attached matrix).

Based on the above, the following firms listed alphabetically were delermined to be the most
qualified of those submitting proposals. The ranking of first, second, and third designates the
order of qualification of these firms to perform the required services.

3.  APTIM Environmental and Infrastructure, LLC
2. Arcadis U.S., Inc.
1. Water Institute of The Guif, Inc.

We recommend that the above list be jorwarded to the Mayor for final selection.
JPPAw
Attachment:  Scoring Matrix

cc:  Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management



Evaluation Matrix

EVALUATION SCALE PAOIECT NO.  P-37-21 Average
1 30
QUALIFIED EXTREMELY QUALIFIED PRAOJECT TITLE: Prolessional Services far Reslilence Planning
PubPwenw | ABILITYTO VOLUME OF
ABILITY TO Demeeawated DESIGN AN CURRENT AND
OBSERVE PROFESSIONAL e Eaaom® | APPROACH | Wilingness to | PRIOR WORK
CURRENT FINANCIAL | COMPLIANCE [ACCOMPLISHMENTS| SROXIMITY TO |iome i mas| ANDWORK | mesitimes | FORUSING
FIAM COMPETENCE| WORKLOAD | RESPONSIBILITY | WITH PLANS RECORD PROJECT _ |Aowenssunmpics]  PLAN Budget AGENCIES | oveRALL
MAXIMLM POINTS 20 10 5 10 5 5 20 30 10 10 125
The Waier [nstitute of Tha
Gull 20.00 8.67 2.00 9.33 457 0.50 14.00 24.67 7.67 10.00 102.51
The Bakmoral Group, LLC 15.33 433 2.33 8.67 2.33 0.50 5,67 21.00 2.00 10.00 74.16
Arcadis U.S., tnc. 18.00 8.00 £.00 B8.67 4.67 3,00 14.33 2533 9.33 1.00 96.33
APTIM Environmental AND
[NFRASTRUCTURE. LLC 15.67 8.00 4.00 8.67 .67 1.00 12.00 2133 6.57 4.00 86.01







PROCUREMENT DIVISION

MEMORANDUM
Date: January 20, 2022
To: Gregory Pease, Chairman

Professional Services Evaluation Committee

From: Dinah Coleman-Mason, EBO Administrator
EBO Contract Compliance

Subject: Review of RFP Submittal for P-39-21 JSEB Training, Estimating and Proposal
Wiriting Consulting

The EBO Contract Compliance Office received only one (1) proposal for the JSEB
Training, Estimating and Proposal Writing Consulting Request for Proposal(s)

Per Section 126.302(f) of the Procurement Code if:

If “PSEC receives responses from less than three proposers, it shall resolicit proposals from
proposers previously solicited and from additional persons, unless it determines, in wiiting,
that no advantage would be obtained by resoliciting. Notwithstanding the number of
responses received, PSEC may proceed to consider those proposers responding to the
resolicitation or to the initial solicitation if it determines, in writing, that no advantage
would be obtained by resoliciting.”

Considering the foregoing information, as well as the amount of time that was allowed

(Dec 16, 2021 fo Jan. 12, 2022). Upon an initial review | feel confident that the company
has the credentials and experience to further explore the possibilities.

e e

Dinah L. C. Mason
EBO/JSEB Administrator
Equal Business Opportunity Office

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
214 N. HOGAN ST., SUITE 800 | JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 | PHONE: 904.255.8800 | FAX: 904.255.8837 | www.coj.net
Page 1






JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT
TRAINING DIVISION

January 21, 2022

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Committee

FROM: Gail McCormick, Chief Qﬁ I WMo Corincol
riment

Jacksonville Fire and Rescue

Thomas Fonger, JFRD Fitness & Welines
Coordinator Y’

Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department
SUBJECT:  P-35-21 Physical Therapist for JFRD

The subcommittee received four (4) proposals for evaluation for the subject project and found
two (2) to be responsive, interested, qualified and available to provide the services required by
the RFP and two (2) were deemed non-responsive.

The proposals were evaluated using the criteria outlined in the Purchasing Code as augmented
by the RFP (see attached matrix).

Based on the above, the following firms listed alphabetically were determined to be the most
qualified of those submitting proposals. The ranking of first and second, designates the order of
gualification of these firms to perform the required services.

2. Concentra
1. Unify Health Services

We recommend that the above list be forwarded to the Mayor for final selection.

Attachment: Scoring Matrix

cc:  Alex Baker, Professional Services Specialist



Evaluation Matrix

EVALUATION SCALE P-35-21
1 a5
QUALIFIED EXTREMELY QUALIFIED Physical Therapist for JFRD
ABILITY TO VOLUME OF
ABILITY TO e\ DESIGN AN . CURRENT AND
OBSEAVE PROFESSIONAL Demonstrated APPROACH | Quotation of | prior woRk
CURRENT FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE | ACCOMPLISHMENTS |Commimenttosmans| ANDWORK |rates, feesor| FOR USING
FIAM COMPETENCE | WORKLOAD | RESPONSIBILITY | WITH PLANS RECORD Emerging Businesses PLAN charges AGENCIES OVERALL
MAXIMUM POINTS
ASSESSED 10 10 10 10 10 10 30 35 10 135
UNIFY Health Services 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 30.00 35.00 10.00 135.00
Concentra 8.50 10.00 10.00 2.00 9.50 9.00 27.00 27.00 9.50 120.50




City of Jacksonville, Florida

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE.
MEMORANDUM
D &+
.E:._N_Q 24
TO: Gregory Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Committee
FROM: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer
Kids Hope Alliance
cC. Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance
Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer
Kids Hope Alliance
Subject: Certification Letter for P-41-21 Mentoring and Training Services for Providers

Please take appropriate action to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the referenced professional services.
The following information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.302 of the City Ordinance Code.

1. The general purpose of the service or study:

Provide mentoring and lraining services to assist non-profil agencies/providers in capacity building,
navigating the procurement process, and contract execution/ deliverables.

2. The Objective of the study or services:
Provide effective traintng and mentoring services lo non-profit agencies/providers

3. The estimated period of time needed for the service or study:

The initial project will lake one year and the contract will have 4 optional 1-year renewals for updates

214 N. Hogan Stree, Sulte 105 | Jacksonville, ne: $04.255.0800 | Fax: 904.255.0837 | wwow.cof.nel

Page 1



4. The estimated cost of the service or study:

Between $20,000 & 580,000
5. Whether the proposed study or service will not duplicate a prior or existing work.

KHA las never had a contractor provide mentoring and training services.

6. List of current contracts or prior services or studies which are related to the proposed study or
service

N/A

7. A statement as to why the service/study cannot be done by department or agency staff:

Those staff with expertise to possibly provide mentoring and training services have other dutics that prevent
them from dedicating exponential antount of time to stich services and would take them away from their day-
to-day duties to work on this project

8. The names and telephone numbers of two representatives from the using agency designated to
serve on the evaluation committee as subcommittee members:

Saralyn Grass — 255-4404
Tyrica Young — 255-4423

9. A project funding account number: Funding will be identified at the time purchase orders are
issued for these services

Fund  |Center  |Account |[Project  |Activity Interfund  |Future

10901 |181005 1531090 _ccccco 00000000 | 00000 0000000

10. The names and addresses of specific consultants the using agency wishes to be included in the
solicitation process:

Nonprofit Center of Northeast Florida — rcouglhlin@uonprofitctr.org
Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida, Inc. — paulm@bgctif.or
Communities in School of Jacksonville, Inc. — lbaxton@cisjax.or
Jacksonwille Public Education Fund — rachael fortune@®jaxpef.ore

Young Men's Christian Association, Inc. - fiucgloum@fcymnca.org
Malivai Washington Youth Foundation, Inc. - lerri@malwashinglon.com
The Florida Small Business Development Center at University of North Florida - fountain@unf.edu &
c.winterbottom@unf.edu & jwill@unf.edu & rudy.jamison@unf.edu

CASPER - cbyrd@casperfl.cont
EduMatrix - ctaylor@edumatrixusa.org

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 105 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8830 | Fax:904.255.8837 | www.coj.net




Turnaround Solutions, Inc. - jyoune@iurnaroundsolutionsine.com
Ydaward - info@904ward.ore

Thomas & James Consulting - ywana.allen@outlook.com

C. Robinson Associates - conchita@crobinsonassociates.cont

The Chambliss Group — thechambliss.s@gmail.com

Lewis and White Business League — matt.galnor@myjaxchantber.com

11. A signed statement to the effect the individuals responsible for developing the scope and
Certification letter and the two individuals named herein to serve as subcommittee
Members, have read and understand the Procurement Manual and Procurement
Committee Guidelines dated April 28, 2021.

KHA - Chief Administrative Officer
TITLE

KHA - Director, Research and Grants
TITLE

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 105 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | E.a:a"@c._.nmm.wmwo._ Fax: 904.255.8837 | www.coj.net



LAl



TO:

THRU:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ks’ nvifly

Where Florida Begins.

MEMORANDUM

Greg Pease, Chairperson

_uqo*mmmmo:m_mmqsnmmm<m_cm=030033=8
,_o::_u._umuumm._u.m._o_ana.. .\
Public Works Department

Jill Enz, Chief of Natural and Marine Resourc A
Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Nikita Reed, P. E., Project Managex

Engineering and Construction Management Division

January 18, 2022
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR IVEY ROAD PARK
RFP NO. P-40-21

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject
professional services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement
Department Regulations:

The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP.

The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated
in the RFP.

The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.
The cost for these services is estimated at approximately $1,250,000.

These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the
Department of Public Works for proper utilization of these services.

The Department of Public Works does not have the in-house capabilities to
provide these services.

214 N Hogan Street 10t Floor | Jacksonville, FL. 32202 Phone: 904.255.8762  Fax: 904.255.8129 = www.coj.net



Greg Pease

January 18, 2022

Page 2

9.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

A subcommittee composed of Jill Enz, Chief of Natural and Marine Resources,
Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department, 255-7941; and Nikita
Reed, P. E., Project Manager, Engineering and Construction Management
Division, 255-8702; is assigned to review submittals for this RFP.

Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No.
PWENO11AD.

Funding will be identified at the time purchase orders are issued for these
services.

All firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing Professional Engineering
Services as detailed in the RFP should be mailed a notice of this RFP.

The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the
Procurement Administrative Code dated October 2005.

Three (4) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond
to this RFP.

We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.

Attachment:

CC:

Request for Proposals
Risk Management Approval (sent by e-mail)
EBO Approval (sent by e-mail)

Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division






TO:

THRU:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ks’ nvify

Where Florida Begins.

MEMORANDUM

Greg Pease, Chairperson
Professional Services Evaluation ooaa_zm%
John P. Pappas, P. E., Direct \

Public Works Department

Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director
Department of Public Works

Robin Smith, P. E., Chief
Engineering and Const

January 18, 2022

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR US 1 UTILITY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2
RFP NO. P-02-22

Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject
professional services.

The following information is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement
Department Regulations:

The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP.

The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated
in the RFP.

The services shall be performed in accordance with negotiated time schedules.
The cost for these services is estimated at approximately $120,000.

These services will not duplicate prior or existing work.

There are no current or prior services directly related to this request.

Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the
Department of Public Works for proper utilization of these services.

The Department of Public Works does not have the in-house capabilities to
provide these services.

214 N Hogan Street 10" Floor | Jacksonville, FL.32202  Phone: 904.255.8762 | Fax: 904.255.812%  www.coj.net



Greg Pease

January 18, 2022

Page 2

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

A subcommittee composed of Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director, Department
of Public Works, 255-8762; and Robin Smith, P. E., Chief, Engineering and
Construction Management Division, 255-8710; is assigned to review submittals
for this RFP.

Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No.
PWENO11AD.

Funding will be identified at the time purchase orders are issued for these
services.

All firms who have expressed an interest in furnishing Professional Engineering
Services as detailed in the RFP should be mailed a notice of this RFP.

The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the
Procurement Administrative Code dated October 2005.

Three (3) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond
to this RFP.

We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge.

Attachment:

CcC:

Request for Proposals
Risk Management Approval (sent by e-mail)
EBO Approval (sent by e-mail)

Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

January 7, 2022

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chairman ..
Professional Services Evaluation C teg

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. A ‘ §U
Director \

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering & anagemapt

Thomas G. McKnight 411

Capital Improvement Construction Maria

SUBJECT:  P-13-21 Construction Engineering and Inspection Services on ADA Curb Ramp
Design-Build Projects

The subcommittee received four (4) proposals for evaluation for the subject project and found
them to be responsive, interested, qualified and available to provide the services required by the
RFP,

The proposals were evaluated using the criteria outlined in the Purchasing Code as augmented
by the RFP (see attached matrix).

Based on the above, the following firms listed alphabetically were determined 10 be the most

qualified of those submitting proposals. The ranking of first, second, and third designates the
order of qualification of these firms to perform the required services.

2.  AE Engineering, Inc.
3.  Construction & Engineering Services Consultants, Inc.
1. GCSl Geo, Inc

We recommend that the above list be forwarded to the Mayor for final selection.
JPP/lw
Attachment:  Scoring Matrix

ce: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management



Evaluation Matrix

EVALUATION SCALE PROJECTNO. P-13-21
1 10
QUALIFIED EXTHEMELY QUALIFIED PROJECT TITLE: CEl Services on ADA Curb Ramp Design-Bulld Projacis -
Past & Presant ABILITY TO VOLUME OF
ABILITY TO Domonstrated DESIGN AN CURRENT AND
OBSERVE PROFESSIONAL mmmf:ﬂ APPROACH | Wilingness to | PRIOR WORK
CURRENT FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE | ACCOMPLISHMENTS | PROXIMITY TO |3 contnbutions Towara] AND WORK | meet both time | FOR USING
FIRM COMPETENCE| WORKLOAD | RESPONSIBILITY | WITH PLANS RECORD PROJECT  JA Divorsa Market Placal PLAN and budget AGENCIES | OvERALL
MAXIMUM POINTS 10 10 5 10 5 10 20 20 10 10 110
A&E ENGINEERING, INC. 9.75 9.38 4.00 9,75 4,25 10.00 20.00 17.00 7.50 9.00 100.63
CSI GEO, INC. 9.75 8.88 3.00 9.38 4.25 10.00 20.00 17.00 10.00 9.00 101.26
THE GIBBS GROLUP, INC 8.00 9.38 2.00 8.88 3.75 10.00 20.00 16.00 6.50 9.00 93.51
CONSTR & ENG SERVICES,
INC. 10.00 9.38 3.00 9.50 4.38 10.00 20.00 17.00 10.00 4.00 97.26







Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Information Technologies Division
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

December 14, 2021

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

enneth E.  (aysometer
VIA: Kenneth Lathrop Lathrop 1008 00 6900
Chief of Information Technologies/CIO

Digitally signed by Paul
Paul Freeman 52"
FROM: Paul Freeman 103041 0500
Enterprise Applications Manager, Information Technologies Division
SUBIJECT: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Request Oracle Cloud Consulting Services g \ % @Y
A7 2/

The Information Technologies Division, (ITD) requests to increase the award 55-10454-21 to Oracle
Consuiting Services (OCS), division of Oracle America, Inc. to conduct a system health check to determine
the current state of the configuration of the City's 1Cloud Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP} System.

The OCS team provided extensive guidance and best practices to COJ and assisted with the period closing
and Year End Carry Forward process. There are still several items that require additional time and
assistance from the OCS team including Interest Distribution, Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
(ACFR), Projects and Grants revisions and Cash Management reconciliation to name a few.

This request is for additional assessment and resolution hours to handle the scope of challenges found.
This request is to increase the award and PO 625932-21 by $500,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount
of $1,375,600. As previously awarded, this increase will utilize the account string
53106.113002.565091.000636.00000000.00000.0000000.

Upon award approval, an expedited request for a contract amendment will be made through the Office

of General Counsel. Digrally signed by Tracy
Tracy Geake £ ., 0100
Attachments: 11.54.47 0500

Oracle Consulting Contract Amendment One
Ordering Document Amendment Two
PO 625932-21



CERTIFICATE OF ASSISTANT SECRETARY
OF
ORACLE AMERICA, INC,

16 April 2020
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Assistant
Secretary of Oracle America, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation™), and that, as such,

[ am authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of the Corporation and further certify that:

I. The Document Signing Authority (the "DSA") of the Corporation was duly adopted by
its Board of Directors, and the DSA is currently in full force and effect.

2. The following is a true copy of the relevant section of the DSA, effective as of the date

hereof:

3.C_| DOCUMENT DOLLAR VALUE | SIGNING AUTHORITY

c. Commercial Revenue | For contractsup to | ...
Generating $2,000,000 (all o Schedule K, Deal
Documents lines of Management (all lines
This authority does business) of business)
not extend to signing

agreements for
disclosure of source
code,

except for Oracle
Local standard or
HQAPP

approved escrow
provisions.

LNy

K. SCHEDULE K

Manager (M1) level and above, for the detailed line of business within Oracle
Local, present in the Oracle Local country when signing (including via
DocuSign).

3. Jake Camarillo currently serves as a Manager, Americas SSC, Deal Management (M2)
of the Corporation. He therefore possesses the above signing authority per the DSA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have executed this Certificate on this 16 th day of April
2020. DocuSigned by:

Kimbertyy Wostley
Name: Kimberly Woolley
Assistant Secretary




Single Source Purchase Order 625932-21 Change Order 2

urchage Order. 625932-21
Ofder,Ba 15-JUL-2021
ige Oider 2
Change Order Bste 17-NOV-2021
Revision | 2
Ordered 875,600.00 USD
Requisition Num FAIT-500848-21
on Number 58-10454-21
— Alllpaciing slips, invoices, and ¢ must
: refarence the ‘order
Sold To City of Jacksonville Supplier Qracle America, Inc.
117 West Duval Street P.O. Box 71028
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 CHICAGO, IL. 60694
Bill Ta City of Jacksonville Ship To Ed Ball 9th Floor
117 West Duval Street, Suite 375 214 North Hogan Street
JACKSONVILLE, F. 32202 9TH FLOOR

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 US

Notes

24932 Net 30 Freight Prepaid FOB
Destinati
on

Best Way

Ruben Ola
Email: rubeno@coj.net

I
|
L

1

Line Titem: = S Prics Quanily  UOM  Ordersd Taxable |
1 Oracle Cloud Consulting Services 325,600.00 -
ERP System Health Check

Agreement Reference #: US-CSA-CPQ-684547
Ordering Document #: US-10982950

Bid No.: 55-10454-21

City Contract #: 71055-21

Term 7/12/2021 - 7/11/2022
§3106.113002.565091.000636.00000000.00000 0000000

Notes Oracle Cloud Services Agreement Reference: US-CSA-CPQ-684547
Ordering Decument Number: US-10982950

This line references Document (Single Source Contract Purchase Agreement) POA-71055-21.

Ship To Promised
Ed Ball 8th Floor
214 North Hogan Street Requested
9TH FLOCR

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
Requested Date correspond lo the date of arrival at the Ship-lo Location.

325,600.00



Single Source Purchase Order 625932-21 Change Order 2
Line ttem Price Quantity. UOM Ordered Taxable

Line Total 325,600.00

2 FY2021-Oracle Consulting Services-One-Time Single 10,310.98
Source Request Increase
$3106.113002 565091.000636.00000000.00000 0000000

This line references Document {Single Source Contract Purchase Agreement) POA-71055-21.

Ship To Promised 10,310.98
Ed Ball 8th Floor
214 North Hogan Street Reguested
9TH FLOOR

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
Requested Date correspond o the date of arrival at the Ship-lo Location.

‘Line Total 10,310.98

3 FY2021-Oracle Consulting Services-One-Time Single 539,689.02
Source Request Increase
§3106.113002.565091.000636.00000000.00000 0000000

This line references Document (Single Source Contract Purchase Agreement) POA-71055-21.

Ship To Promised 539.689.02
Ed Ball Sth Floor
214 North Hogan Street
STH FLOOR
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
Requested Dale correspond to the dale of arrival at the Ship-to Location.

Requested

Line Total 539,689.02

I 875,600.00

This Order is subject to the General Conditions atlached here 1o, Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division
Manufacturer's Federal excise tax exempt no 59-89-0120K h& o
Florida State sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8 %vm -




.w_nm_.m Source Purchase Order 625932-21 Change Order 2

GENERAL CONDITIONS IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119,
L. RESERVATIONS: The Cinv reserves the right 1o canced any coniract, il in its oparion, there be a falire 21 FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
any ime to perform l_n.m.».n_. the supulaions of the Invitation to Bid. or in amy case of am attempt 1o RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITV'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
willfully .aﬁsﬂ!nﬂ i - or prod ..._.._-.‘L_ hip which _u._."-.uﬁo_.-_wn..! of the City, eh.n “mHQ-EW ”M (904} 630-7678; REQUEST@COLNET: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FUBLIC
unacceplable v Any action laken i of s taner stipul will not 2fTect or imparr ey n ECORDS UEST, 214 N. HOGAN STREET. SUITE 1180, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
of elum of the City to damages for the beeach of amy covenanis of the contract by the contracior. Should the 3201, e e =

contractor [l 1o comply w.ith the conditions of this contract of fail 1o complcic the required work of furmishthe 14, PROMPT PAYMENT TO SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS:
sequired siaienials within the ume stipulsted m Lhe contract, the City reseryes the nght 1o purchase inthe open 5 Generally - When Contracior recenes pnoment from CITY for tabor, ser ices, or materialy fumished by

ﬁ!rn—.ﬂ._bg_._n.n?gigﬂfu—:ﬂnﬁﬂancn%ﬂ?.gsgigo«ss and dicrs hired by T Ci shatl H pnment due {less proper
Tuthful performance bond if such boads were required Shoul the contractor fal 1o furish amy item of iems, 10 those sube X nd licrs within 15 calendar nﬁﬂ.lﬂ ﬂgk_ﬂﬂm_ recoipl of
of 1o camplete the red work, included i chis contract, the City resen cs the nght 10 withdraw such items or nment from CITY Nothing herein shall prohubit C from disputing w the terms.

quired work. (rom ¥ of thy contract without sncumng further liabihitics on the pant of the Ciny ﬂ“g_..-__!!_.qEioqugglrﬁssgn.ﬂsfgﬁsnﬁig th the evenl

of such & dispute. Contractor mav_withbold the disputed portion of any such pinment only afler

ATl nems Rurmshed must be complesety new, and froc from defoets unless speeified otharwise. No others will Contracior has provided noties to CITY and (o the subcontracior o wapplicy whose pryment is i dispute,
be accrpicd which notice: shafl (1) be in wriling, {ii) slate the smount 1 dispule. (i) specifically desenbe the actions
Buver rescnes the nght 1o temmmas the Contract or Puurchase Order a1 amy ume and for am reason by gising “.H:E&Snﬁo._ﬁ&u?ﬁ.!&:q;u&n_:na:uﬁ_z sa3id subcontracior or suppics within (0
whiten noticz W Contractor unless olher ise Bed withen the sol ck I the Conwract or endar davs afler Co v's reoompl of | u from CITY C shall pav all andisputed
Purchase Order 15 terminased for comveruencs as provsded beren, Buner will ke relicved of all further amounts due within the ume limits umposed by this section .
oblgations othet than payment for thal amount of Guods or Senies acwalh prosided 1o the daic of b Juksomille Small Emcrgmg Business {JSEB) and Minority Besincss Emerprise (MBE) -
tertmnatn o ) Notwithstanding Chaptes 126, Pant 6 of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code (1he "Coxe®). Contracios shall
L TAXES: The City of Jacksomille, Flonida is exempt form the folkown 1aves: (2} State of Florida Sakes. pav all contracts swarded with centified JSEB and MBE as defined therein their pro-rata share of their
Tax by Conificac No 26-00-[07377-54C. (b) Manufacuerer's Federal Encise Tax Regiseration No 5% camod porton of the progress pn ments made by CITY under ihe spplicable contract within seven (7
6000 31 business davs alter Conracior’s receipt of pay ment from CITY {less proper retainage) The pro-rata share
3. CARTAGE: Nocharge will be allowed for cantage or packages unless by special agrecment shal! be based on all work leted ls, and exgap fumnished or scrvices | d by the
4. GUARANTEE: The uill d Iy g the Js and workmanship on al} certified JSEB or MBE at e timc of poyment. As a conditi dent to progress and final pay
equpment Ranithed by him for 8 penod of one vewr from dale nn.nnﬂ!.ﬁ of the uems dehnerod and 1o Contractor, Contracion shall _uq.wﬁas CITY, with iy mquisition For pay k that
installod. undess otherwise specified 11, within the guarsmee penod, sy defocts of signs of detenorarion are sufficienthy demonstraies that Contracior has made «_.d—-u P ety 10 its cortified JSEB or MAE from
poted, which, in the opimon of the City' are dut to faulty design and tati hap, or | all pnot pvmenis that Contractor has reecived from CITY  Contractor shall not unteasonably withhold
upon ratification, the contraclor, at his expense, will repair of adjust the COUPMCTH OF Parts 1o eoffexl the payments to centified JSER or MBE il such pnvments have been made 1o the Comtractor. I Contratios
condition. or he will mplace the part of ¢nlwe unit o the complete satisfaction of the City Repainy, withholds pan ment 1o sts certified JSEB or MBE, which payment has been made by CITY 1o Contracior.
replacements of sdjugtments will be made only & suth toncs as will be dessgnaeed by the City as boast Contrackon shall retum swd prvment 1o CITY  Consacior shall provade notice 1o CITY and to the
detnmerial $o the operation of Ciry' business. cenihied I5ER or MBE whose pavment it in dispute. which notice shall: (i} be tn wriling; (n} state the
S. PRODCUREMENT DIVISION AS AGENT: When the Procurement Dis bon is seting aa agents for "other amanut in dispate; (i) specifically describe the actions required Lo fure the &ﬂ__n.. and (1) be delivered
public activities” borng definod 25 st anes reociing financial suppost, in et from the City, bul not under (he 1o CITY and ssid subcontractor or supplics within fine (3) calendar davs a Contration’s roceipt of
dires) goncmmg, d of the Comohdard Gos the name of such public activity will be payment from CITY G shall pay all undisputed asionnts duc within the time limis imposed by
substitiued for the word “Cin © this seetion. The failure 1o pay imdisputed smownts 1o the 1SEB or MBE within T busicss dnsshallbe a
€. OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL: The City of Jacksons ille has cytablished an Office of fnsp breach of contract, compensable by 1% of the outstanding invocs _n_.__“ withheld b the Cay as
Genenal, Section 602310, Pan 3, Chagter 602, (nfinance (e, as man be amended The Inspectos General's. liquidared damages  Continued failure 1o adhere to thes clauss may be cause for teminstion
authonty includes tut is not hinicd 1o the power b Eview past, pesent. and proposed Cin' conuracs, ¢, Third-Pary Liskilty ~ The Prompt Prmvment requirsients hercunder shall m no Way, Create amv
transactions, sccounts. and reconds. require the production of reconds. and. sudit, insestipale. monitor. and contractual relationship of obligation between CITY and any subcontracior, supplicr. ISEB, MBE, or amy
snspect the acuities of the Citv, its officials, emplan ees, contractors. ther subconiractars and lowet lier third-party or create anv CITY liability for Contractor’s fafure 10 male umely panments horcunder.
subcontractors. and other panies domng business with the City and/or recerving Cin finds in onder Lo ensure Howerver, Conuactor's failure 10 comphy with the Prompe Pyt requirements shall consimue &
Pl with coniract g and detext pion it (rmad. Failuee 10 cooperate with the Inspecior matctial breach of its contractual obligations o CITY  Asa resull of said breach, CITY, without wanmg
General or wicrfenng with or impeding amny i 3 shall be a violation of Setlion 602309, Orinance n.....o._._n-.-,_&_n.u:.n#..:E..,_:.n-uumi-ﬂi&ﬂ_ﬂ.g..:.ann?r..%ru.!l::ng
Cone Contracioe 9 0.2% daily interest penalty o8 penaliics specificd in Chapter 126 of the Code for 1SEB or
7. ETHICS PROVISION FOR VENDORSSUPPLIERS The secp of a purchase ordes, rep MBE and Chapter 218, Flonids Statutes. for non-JSEB or MBE, whiches oy greater.
thal i) hat v icwed the provissons of the Jacksonilke Ethies Code contatned in chagter 602, Jachsomulle 15, PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION: A or affiliate who has been placed on the Suie of

Ordinance Code and the pros 1sioms of the Purchaying code contained am chapicr 126, Jacksomiblle Ovdinance~ Flond comicied 4 endor lint following 2 consicuon for a public crbily cime may not perform work & &
Cok wpplicr. sub . OF it under a contract with amv public catity, and may not transact
8. NONDISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS: At requercd v Section F26 404 Jacksonville Ondinance Code.  busness with any public entity for a perrod of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted +erdor
conlractor represents that il has adopicd and will matntan throughout the term of this contract & policy of  lisa.

d ion o1 h agansl any person with mgard 1o race, color, sex (includin, n-q_«.i.n:. V6. AUDIT PROVISION: A person or entily providing capital smpros emenes, contractual sefices. s,
scvual onentation, gender identty O cypression, .n_.m.i.. _uom_wh_ allibistion. national ongmn. disabilny, age,  profcssional design senvices, of professional scnvsces hased iy Ciry to 2 method of purchase,
ie facior i i hinng. trning.  unless otherwise gronided heroin, shall agree and be decined to bave agreed by virtue of doing business under

mantal s, veteran slatus, of amy ather imp

pl P ion, discpling, jore. wransfers. lnolT, recall, unation, working d and  contract with the City to all sccess and cxamination at all reasonable uimes by the Council Auditor or amy duly

related wrms and d of emplon .. € agroes that. on wnnen request, it will permil suthonized repeeseniain e of Lhe Cowcil Auditor so butiness reconds direcity pertinent |o the ransacton witi the

reasonable access W its records of employment, emplovment sdsertiscment, application forms and. other cxpiration of three years afler fingl pryment purcuan ia the No expmination shall be conducted untid

pertment data and reconds, by the Evetutine Direcior of the C ity Ret: C ission, or the Council Auditor has made a recommendation 10 the Councit President that the cxamination should or, in the
liemative, should pot be conducted and uatil the Council Prosident has spproved the conducting of the

agency of commmssion, _.o.._..nﬂu.oﬁo_..... gatica. 10 i pliance with the 4 it

provisions of the: Contract: provided howeser, that Contractor shall ol be rquired (o produce, for inspection.  cxamunation.
records conenng penods of tme more than onc (£} year pror to the effecsive due of the Contracl. Contracior |7, W.9 HEQUIREMENT: U1 is the vendor's responsibility 10 enure that the City has & current W-9 on file.
agrees thal, if amy of the products or Servaces 1o be pronided purmuant W the Contract are to be fwos ided bva IR INDEMNIFICATION:

n.&n!ﬂRS-..u.o19—§Oq_—..um3=§r.ﬁ__cn_§l&.iel&guv5°q=ﬁ a The Contracior. its emplay ces, sgents and subcontractors shall indemnify., defend and hold harmicss the
9. LEGAL WORKFORCE: Owner shall conuder the osmezt. by VendoriContractor, of unauthonsed City and/or w's using agoncics named in the contrser dacumenis, Ws directors, officers, sgents,
alicns  volation of section 274Ate) of the [numipraion and Nationaltzation Act. Such violation shall be cause represcriatives and emplos ecs, from and sgamst any damages. liabihiues, losses and costs, emcludimg but
for unilateral cancellation of the contract upan thiny (30) dav s’ pror writien notice of such cancellztign, nol hmited w0 reasoryble asttomeys' focs W the evient eaused by the Negligenoe, rechlessness, o
sotwithstanding any other pros isions o the eontrary in the Specifications and other Contract Documents. wientionally wrongful conduct of the Contractor. and other persons emploved or wilined by the
Vendor/Contracir shall wlilize the US Depanumént of Homeland Scowin's E-Venfy svsiem, in d C inthe perk of th 1 or the work performed thercunder
with the \orms gocring use of the 33 siem, 1 confimm the cmploy ment eligibiliny of b This indemmiication s scparate and apant rom, and w no way limited by, vy itsurmce pron sded
[ -__38.:315&?.§<§H§Eﬂ5_%—_Kﬁaoqaunﬂni_sg_.ﬂan.iﬁaﬁa toth o oty
dutics withun 2acksom e, Duval Comty, Florida, 19. INSURANCE: Esch wt shall mantam intsursnce coserage 28 1Med m the [nvitation to Bid fos the
b all persons. including sub gned by the Vendor/Contractor 1o perform work pursuint 1o entire e of tis contract. All msurance cemifieates shall st the ity of Jacksonvitte as an additsonal insured
the Conract with the Owner Bud nurmber should be Tisted on certificate.
10. LICENSES REQUIREMENT: Dy acceptance of a Purchase Order issued by the City of Jacksomille 20, DELIVERY: A packing list shall accompany al) shipments, which sl wdscatc. st a mimmum. the
agree Lo obiam and mantain all spplicable Loca), Siate and Fedesa? licemses reguired by law following;: purchase order Pumber, item number and deschplion. date of shipment. quantmy ordered, and shipped.
1). ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS: Vendors are encoursped to ésol in the Ciny of Jacksomnille’s Awomated — wmit price, and unit of measuse.
n_nuu_ﬁm House {"ACH")} n.onﬂﬂgnﬁsﬁ._ program. ACH allows for sysiematic diree) pan ment 1o vendors 10 PICK UP AND RETURNS: The City resenves the nighi to retm an ordet in whoke or i part il the
The ACH ¢nrollment form can be downloaded a1 i g i1 under the Online Forms ik on the Finanee handise it not in Ji with the specili Cily or ita will d .
Ocparimeni page. with ted specifications Pick up and retwms will be made within 48 hours of noufication o1 no charge to the Ciy
1. CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATION: If)his Agrecment is for goods or senices of S1 million o MORT,  OF i1 AREAEKCY
the City, pursuzn) @ Secuon 287 135¢3)c). Flonda Statutes, may lemunate this Agreement at Ciny's opion sl 22, INVOICING: Tnvoices will be issued once supplies/seriees we delivered andfor rendered 1o the City of
Contractor: . . Jach lle or its agencies. AL a imioices must include, purchas: oider number of contract mumber,
4 s found to have submitted a falsc cesnfication under Seetion 287 133(5). Florida Statutes; item rumber and descnption. date of shipment, M_.l._:w. ordered and shi mil prces, wnit of measure. and
b Has been placed on the Seninired Companics that Doy eolt Isracl List creatsd pursugnt 1o Section  cxtended totals Pavment ierms. arc Net 30 dovs AN oniginal imoices shall be submiited 1o' City of Jack somille,
2154728, Statuics. or is engaged o a boncon of Isracl; General Accounting Divisior. 117 West Duval Steer, Swie 175, Jacksonsille, Flonda 12202

c. Has been placed on the Sendimred Companics with Activities m Sudan List of the Scruumired 23, HEPORTING: The City may request, repors includimg but not limited to: usage, pricing, sd delnen
Companics with Activities in the bran Petroleurn Encrgy Scctor List created pursusnt 0 Seclion Supplicrs will be wred to prossde reports requested in eopy and clectronse lonmal as required
213 473. Flovida Stswics: or 24, SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY: The Cuty or uis qﬁnﬁilrn must be ablc 0 contact. dunng normal
d Has been engaged 1 busincss operations in Cuba o Syna business hours, by elephone or cmail am her pworidemg goods or senuices 1o the Ciry or i agencies. Any
13, PUBLIC RECORDS: In accontance with Sceison 1190701 Flonda Suatutes, the Contractor shall: supplics acoessibiliny requinemenss owllined in the specifications supersede this scetion
a Keep and marntan public records requared by City 1o perform the servces, and
b Upon request from Cuy's cusiodian of public records, whe City with 3 copy of the roquesiod reconds
R—.M__ns gﬁuSeﬂS&ﬂ.&ﬁ&S.ﬁS.E} I e 3t a cost that docs not execed the
cast pros ded for in Chapicr 119, Statutcy, or as otherwise provided by liw: and
3 Ensure that public reconds that are exempl of confidental and cxempt from public reconds diselosure
are nol dischosed except as auth d by Law for the ion of the Contract term and
qe.ﬂcs.aa completion of ks Contract i Contracior docs not kransfes the records o Cary; and
4. Upon completion of this Contract, transfer 1o City a1 no cost all public reconds in possession of
Conwactor o heep wnd maintan public records required by City 10 perform the scrvce. IF Contractor
transfers ali public records 1o City upon complenion of this Contract, Contractor shall destrov any
duplicate public reconds thal are cwempt or confidential and cxempt from public reconds disclosure

9 If C hegps and public records upon completion of this Contract.
Contractor shall mect al) spplicable reg For £ public records. All records stored
electroncally musi be prosidest 15 Cory upon request rom City 's cussodian of public reconds n 8 format
that i ble with Cahy ‘s infi hnology +1 stems.

._._.nueu.nunasﬂa_n:: 2pphy 102 "Contracior™ as defined 1n Section, 119 0701, Florids Sistuics



ORDERING DOCUMENT

AMENDMENT TWO

Your Name: City of Jacksonville Oracle America, Inc.
Your Address: 214 N. Hogan Street, 9th Floor 500 Oracle Parkway
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Redwood Shores, CA 94065

This amendment (“Amendment Two") amends the order identified below and all amendments thereto (the “order”} between You
and Oracle America, Inc.(*Oracle”).

Offer Valid through: 31-JAN-2022
A. AMENDMENT DETAILS
You and Oracle agree to amend the order as follows:
1. US-10982950
You and Oracle hereby agree to amend the ordering document as follows:

a. Services Table — Delete the Services table in its entirety and replace it with the following:

Services Reference Fees Estimated Total Fees and Estimated
Expenses Expenses
Time and Materials Services | Exhibit 1 $325,600.00 $0.00) $325,600.00
Time and Materials Services | ODA 1 $549,945.00 $0.00 $549,945.00
Time and Materials Services | ODA 2 $500,000.00 $0.00; $500,000.00
Total Fees and Estimated Expenses| $1,375,545.00
2. Exhibit1

You and Oracle hereby agree to amend the exhibit as follows:
a. Section 1.E. Description of Services — Delete the sentence in its entirety and replace it with the following:

“Six hundred one and a half (601.5) person days will be to assist with assessment and issue resolution agreed to
by both You and Oracle and under Your direction.”

B. ADDITIONAL TERMS

In the event of any inconsistencies between the order and this Amendment Two, this Amendment Two shall take
precedence. Subject to the modifications herein, the order shall remain in full force and effect.

City of Jacksonville Oracle America, Inc.: Oacusigned by: .
. o ke (amanlls

Authorized Signature: Authorized Signature:
Name: Name: Jake camarillo

) .. __Manager, Americas S55C, Deal Management
Title: Title:
Signature Date: Signature Date; __06-Dec-2021 | 3:22 PM CST
Amendment Effeclive Dale: {to be completed by Oracle}

US-12039460-v090121-06DEC2021-casalina-vi Page 1 of 1



Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonwille, FL 32202

(904) 630-CITY
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. WWW.Coj.net
Date: January 18, 2022
To: Gregory Pease, Chairman

Professional Services Evaluation Commitiee

From: Kendra Mervin, Gront Administrator
Office of Grants and Complloncef?k( B

Subject: Review of RFP Submittals for P-32-21
Health Literacy Campaign Consulting Services

The Office of Grants and Compliance received only two (2) proposals for the Health
Literacy Campaign Consulling Services Request for Proposal(s)

Per Section 126.302(f) of the Procurement Code if:

If “PSEC receives responses from less than three proposers, it shall resolicit proposals
from proposers previously solicited and from additional persons, unless it determines, in
writing, that no advantage would be obtained by resoficiting. Notwithstanding the
number of responses received, PSEC may proceed fo consider those proposers
tesponding fo the re-solicitation or to the Initial solicitation if it determines, in writing, that
no advantage would be oblained by resoliciting.”

The Federal award, "Advancing Health Literacy to Enhance Equitable Responses to
COVID-19 in Jacksonville's Health Zone 1.” stipulates the end date for all grant activities
as June 30, 2023.

Considering the foregoing information, we request the process that should be followed
in order to ensure the continued services by evaluating the proposal recelved.

Sincerely,

- .
/"3{_\,2,%(’5{-\0.# A ——

" Kendra Mervin
Grants Administrator



	PSEC PACKAGE, 01-27-22.pdf
	COJ Procurement (006).pdf

